of at least 5% of the shares of Common Stock subject to the agreement. See
"Description of Capital Stock -- Registration Rights."

   50

   PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth certain information as of April 20, 1998,
with respect to the beneficial ownership of Common Stock by (i) each shareholder
of the Company who owns more than 5% of the outstanding stock, (ii) each
director of the Company, (iii) each of the Named Executives, (iv) all directors
and executive officers as a group and (v) each Selling Shareholder.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED   OWNED
   PRIOR TO OFFERING   SHARES   AFTER OFFERING(1)
   -------------------   BEING   -------------------
   NAME   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER   PERCENT
- -------------------------------------  ---------   -------   ---------  ---------   -------

Gerald G. Reuhl(2)(3).....   912,731   6.2%   912,731   --   --
Owen Kratz(2)(3)(8).....  1,490,929   10.2   --   1,490,929   10.2%
S. James Nelson, Jr.(2).....   303,125   2.1   100,000   203,125   1.4
Lyle K. Kuntz.....   3,110   *   --   3,110   *
Louis L. Tapscott(9).....   15,333   *   --   15,333   *
Gordon F. Ahalt.....   32,000   *   --   32,000   *
William E. Macaulay(4).....  2,980,373   20.4   1,480,373  1,500,000   10.3
John A. Hill(4).....  2,980,373   20.4   1,480,373  1,500,000   10.3
David H. Kennedy(5).....   --   --   --   --   --
Gerald M. Hage.....   20,000   *   --   20,000   *
Thomas M. Ehret.....   --   --   --   --   --
Jean-Bernard Fay.....   --   --   --   --   --
Kenneth Hulls.....   --   --   --   --   --
First Reserve Corporation(4).....  2,980,373   20.4   1,480,373  1,500,000   10.3
First Reserve Fund VI(5).....  1,549,221   10.6   749,221   800,000   5.5
First Reserve Fund V(5).....  1,097,371   7.5   547,371   550,000   3.8
First Reserve Fund V-2(5).....   322,753   2.2   172,753   150,000   1.0
First Reserve Secured Energy Assets
  Fund(5).....   11,028   *   11,028   --   --
Coflexip(6).....  3,699,788   25.3   --   3,699,788   25.3
Cambridge Investments, Ltd.(10).....   872,346   6.0   --   872,346   6.0
All directors and executive officers
  as a group
  (15 persons)(7).....  9,457,389   64.7   2,493,104  6,964,285   47.7

- ------------

* Less than 1%.

 (1) Unless otherwise indicated, the persons listed in the table have sole
   voting and investment power with respect to all shares shown as
   beneficially owned by them.

 (2) The address of each executive officer is 400 N. Sam Houston Parkway E.,
   Suite 400, Houston, Texas 77060.

 (3) Messrs. Reuhl and Kratz are parties to an option agreement pursuant to
   which Mr. Kratz can purchase up to 168,350 shares of Common Stock from Mr.
   Reuhl. It is expected that Mr. Reuhl will repurchase this option in
   connection with the closing of this Offering by paying Mr. Kratz, for each